SCHEDULE "A" Community Services Fees & Charges Single Admission and Bulk Tickets (GST Not Included)

Effective Date Fee Category	Sep-01 2018	Sep-01 2019
Single Admissions:		
Adult (25-64)	6.67	6.67
Young Adult (19-24) & Senior (65+)	5.00	5.00
Youth (13-18)	4.29	4.29
Child (2-12)	2.86	2.86
Family	13.33	13.33
Bulk Tickets – 10 Admissions @ 10% Discount		
Adult (25-64)	60.00	60.00
Young Adult (19-24) & Senior (65+)	44.95	44.95
Youth (13-18)	38.57	38.57
Child (2-12)	25.71	25.71
Family	120.00	120.00
Bulk Tickets – 20 Admissions @ 15% Discount		
Adult (25-64)	113.33	113.33
Young Adult (19-24) & Senior (65+)	84.95	84.95
Youth (13-18)	72.76	72.76
Child (2-12)	48.57	48.57
Family	226.67	226.67
Dog Swim Fee:	\$9.52	\$9.52

Notes:

Group Admissions - Groups of 10 or more individuals paying single admissions (excluding those receiving the family rate) will receive a 10% discount.

SCHEDULE "B"

Community Services Fees & Charges Passes - Indoor and Outdoor Aquatics, Fitness, Fieldhouse and Skating (GST Not Included)

			Three	Six		One
ory		One Month	Month	Month	Nine Month	Year
	_	Se	ptember 1 - :	2018 Fee (G	ST Not Included)
iss:						
Adult (25-64)	\$	54.14	147.38	278.86	393.38	492.00
Young Adult (19-24) & Senior (65+)		40.29	109.24	206.76	290.52	363.71
Youth (13-18)		32.86	88.00	167.52	235.38	294.76
Child (2-12)		26.52	68.90	131.48	185.57	231.14
Family		107.14	288.43	546.14	770.90	962.8
			Three	Six		One
- m.		One Month	Month	Month	Nine Month	Year
ory		Se	ptember 1 - :	2019 Fee (G	ST Not Included)
	-			`	•	<u> </u>
	¢	E4 14	147 20	270 06	202 20	492.00
,	Ф					363.7
						294.70
						231.14
Orma (2-12)		20.02	00.00	101.70	100.01	201.1
	Adult (25-64) Young Adult (19-24) & Senior (65+) Youth (13-18) Child (2-12)	Adult (25-64) \$ Young Adult (19-24) & Senior (65+) Youth (13-18) Child (2-12) Family ory ass: Adult (25-64) \$ Young Adult (19-24) & Senior (65+) Youth (13-18)	Se Adult (25-64) \$ 54.14 Young Adult (19-24) & Senior (65+) 40.29 Youth (13-18) 32.86 Child (2-12) 26.52 Family 107.14 One Month ory Se Adult (25-64) \$ 54.14 Young Adult (19-24) & Senior (65+) 40.29 Youth (13-18) 32.86	One Month Month ory September 1 - 2	One Month Month Month Month ory September 1 - 2018 Fee (GS)	One Month Month Month Nine Month Nine Month ory September 1 - 2018 Fee (GST Not Included I

SCHEDULE "C" Community Services Fees & Charges Aquatic Rentals (GST Not Included)

Effective Date Fee Category	Sep-01 2018	Sep-01 2019
Indoor Pool Rentals (Per Hour):		
Sandra Schmirler Leisure Centre:		
All Pools	217.24	221.57
Leisure Pool	172.71	176.14
Teach or Swirl Pool	41.38	42.19
25 Metre Lane (Base)	13.48	13.76
Strength & Conditioning Area	31.81	32.43
Lobby	29.24	29.81
Birthday Party Room	26.00	26.52
Activity Room	24.76	25.24
Social (Non-Profit/Private) (125% of Activity Room Charge)	30.95	31.55
North West Leisure Centre:		
Leisure Pool (Including Swirl Pool)	138.08	140.86
25 Metre Lane (base)	13.48	13.76
Strength & Conditioning Area	31.81	32.43
Lobby	29.24	29.81
Activity Rooms (Per Hour):		
City of Regina and Program Partners	0.00	0.00
Non-Profit Organizations (50% of Private Rate)	12.38	12.62
Private	24.76	25.24
Social (Non-Profit/Private) (125% of Private Activity Room Charge)	30.95	31.55
Gymnasiums (Per Hour):		
City of Regina and Program Partners	0.00	0.00
Non-Profit Organizations	26.50	27.03
Private	53.00	54.05
Social (Non-Profit/Private) (125% of Private Activity Room Charge)	27.26	27.80
Indoor Pool Rentals (Per Hour):		
Lawson:		
Teach or Swirl Pool	41.38	42.19
Main Pool (65 Metre Pool Only)	232.52	237.19
Whole Pool (65 Metre Pool, Teach Pool and Swirl Pool)	268.05	273.43
Whole Building (Whole Pool, Classrooms and Lobby) Per Lane:	294.81	300.71
5 Metre Lane (Base Charge)	2.71	2.76
15 Metre Lane (3 X 5 Metre)	8.10	8.24
25 Metre Lane (5 X 5 Metre)	13.48	13.76
30 Metre Lane (6 X 5 Metre)	16.19	16.52
50 Metre Lane (2 X 25 Metre)	27.00	27.52
18.5 Metre Width Lane	10.00	10.19

Effective Date Fee Category	Sep-01 2018	Sep-01 2019
Lawson (continued):		
Strength & Conditioning Area (Full Room, Exclusive)	63.81	65.10
Strength & Conditioning Area (1/2 Room, Shared)	31.90	32.52
Activity Room	24.76	25.24
Lobby	29.24	29.81
Deck (When no pool space is rented)	13.48	13.76
Outdoor Deck	13.48	13.76
Competitive Meets - Pool Rental Rates for High Performance Clubs:		
Daily Pool Rate (5 Hours @ Whole Building Fee)	1446.31	1503.55
Outdoor Pool Rentals (Per Hour):		
Massey/Regent	172.71	176.14
Dewdney/Maple Leaf	103.24	105.29
Wascana	183.95	187.62
Per Lane:		
1 Long Course Lane	24.05	24.52
1 Width Lane	12.14	12.38

Notes:

- 1. A 25% discount is applied to pool rental rates, weekday early mornings (prior to 7:30 a.m.) and Sunday evenings (after 5:00 p.m.), for competitive training.
- 2. All pool rental rates for competitive training receive a 5% discount, except for those times noted above.
- 3. The rate charged to commercial users will be 1.5 x the applicable adult or private rate.
- 4. Rentals on statutory holidays will be charged 1.5x the applicable rate.
- 5. A Damage Deposit, Cleaning Fee, Security Fee, and Setup/Take down Fee may be charged at the discretion of the City.

SCHEDULE "D" Community Services Fees & Charges Fieldhouse Rentals (GST Not Included)

Effective Date	Sep-01	Sep-01
Fee Category	2018	2019
Rentals (Per Hour):		
Strength and Conditioning Area	63.81	65.09
Fitness Area	32.43	33.10
Infield (4 Tennis Courts, 2 Badminton Courts)	112.81	115.09
Cell (Infield, Track – All Lanes, 3 Badminton Courts)	218.15	222.53
Fieldhouse - Whole Building (Cell, Activity Rooms 1 and 2, Lounge and Hallway)	267.33	272.67
Track - Per Lane	18.95	19.34
Track - All Lanes	96.86	98.81
Tennis Court	25.38	25.91
Badminton Court	15.66	15.95
Lounge and Hallway	29.24	29.81
Parking Lot	97.29	99.24
Classroom 1	29.24	29.81
Social (Non-Profit/Private) (125% of Classroom 1 Charge)	36.55	37.26
Classroom 2	24.76	25.28
Social (Non-Profit/Private) (125% of Classroom 2 Charge)	30.95	31.60

Notes:

- 1. A 10% discount is applied to all rental rates for competitive training.
- 2. Rental groups receive a 50% discount on the rental rates during the summer months (June, July and August).
- 3. The rate charged to commercial users will be 1.5x the applicable adult or private rate.
- 4. Rentals on statutory holidays will be charged 1.5x the applicable rate.
- 5. The maximum daily rental fee for competitive events shall be no more than the cost of 12 hours of rental.
- 6. A Damage Deposit, Cleaning Fee, Security Fee, and Setup/Take down Fee may be charged at the discretion of the City.

SCHEDULE "E"

Community Services Fees & Charges Indoor Arenas and Speed Skating Oval (GST Not Included)

Effective Date	Oct-01	Oct-01
Fee Category	2018	2019
Indoor Arena Ice Rental Rates (Per Hour):		
Winter Ice Use:		
Adult/Private		
Prime Time	250.91	255.91
Non-Prime Time	150.33	153.33
Minor (Youth/Child)	150.33	153.33
Regina High School Athletic Association Program	116.81	119.14
Spring/Summer/Fall Ice Use:		
Per Hour	250.91	255.91
Rental of Boarded Areas (No Ice)		
Program Use (Per Hour):		
All Users	45.43	46.34
Socials (Per Hour):		
All Users	151.43	154.47
Speed Skating Oval (Per Hour):		
Exclusive Use:		
Adult	37.19	37.91
Youth/Child (65% of Adult Rate)	24.17	24.64
Shared Use:		
Adult (50% of Exclusive Use)	18.60	18.96
Youth/Child (50% of Exclusive Use)	12.09	12.32
Arena Activity Rooms (Per Hour):		
City of Regina Program Partners	0.00	0.00
Non-Profit Organizations (50% of Private Rate)	10.91	11.12
Private	21.81	22.24
Social (Non-Profit/Private) (125% of Private Activity Room)	27.26	27.80
Parking Lot Fee (Per Hour):	97.29	99.24

Notes:

- 1. Minor sport ice rentals that are in addition to the base allocation are charged the adult rates less 15%.
- 2. The Arena Activity Room rate charged to commercial users will be 1.5x the applicable private rate.
- 3. Rentals on statutory holidays will be charged 1.5x the applicable rate.
- 4. A Damage Deposit, Cleaning Fee, Security Fee, and Setup/Take down Fee may be charged at the discretion of the City.

Bylaw No. 2011-67

SCHEDULE "F" Community Services Fees & Charges Neil Balkwill Civic Arts Centre (GST Not Included)

Effective Date Fee Category	Sep-01 2018	Sep-01 2019
Open Studio Rates (Per Person/Hour):		
Photography/Jewellery/Lampwork/Woodworking	15.15	15.47
Printmaking/Drawing/Fibre/Painting	9.09	9.29
Program Use (Per Hour):		
Specialized Studios (i.e. Woodworking, Photography, Jewellery,		
and Lampwork)	24.23	24.73
Craft Rooms (Stained Glass, Fibre, Printmaking, Painting, Drawing)	16.23	16.57
Courtyard	21.20	21.64
Gallery	30.28	30.91
Meeting Use (Per Hour):	10.12	10.34

Notes:

- 1. The rate charged to commercial users will be 1.5x the applicable adult or private rate.
- 2. Rentals on statutory holidays will be charged 1.5x the applicable rate.
- 3. A Damage Deposit, Cleaning Fee, Security Fee, and Setup/Take down Fee may be charged at the discretion of the City.

SCHEDULE "G"

Community Services Fees & Charges Neighbourhood and Recreation Centres & City Hall Meeting Spaces (GST Not Included)

Effective Date Fee Category	Sep-01 2018	Sep-01 2019
Activity Rooms (Per Hour):		
City of Regina and Program Partners	0.00	0.00
Non-Profit Organizations (50% of Private Rate)	10.91	11.12
Private	21.81	22.24
Social/Fundraiser		
Social (Non-Profit/Private)		
(125% of Private Activity Room charge)	27.26	27.80
Multipurpose Rooms (Per Hour):		
City of Regina and Program Partners	0.00	0.00
Non-Profit Organizations (50% of Private rate)	22.48	22.93
Private	44.95	45.85
Social/Fundraiser		
Social (Non-Profit/Private)		
(125% of Private Activity Room charge)	56.19	57.31
Gymnasiums (Per Hour):		
City of Regina and Program Partners	0.00	0.00
Non-Profit Organizations (50% of Private rate)	26.50	27.03
Private	53.00	54.05
Social/Fundraiser		
Social (Non-Profit/Private)		
(125% of Private Activity Room charge)	66.25	67.56

Notes:

- 1. All rentals serving alcohol, and rentals with over 100 attendees will be charged a Security Fee.
- 2. When a user group is deemed responsible for a call-out to a facility, a Call Out Fee will be charged.
- 3. The rate charged to commercial users will be 1.5x the applicable adult or private rate.
- 4. Rentals on statutory holidays will be charged 1.5x the applicable rate.
- 5. A Damage Deposit, Cleaning Fee, Security Fee, and Setup/Take down Fee may be charged at the discretion of the City.

SCHEDULE "H" Community Services Fees & Charges Athletic Fields (GST Not Included)

Effective Date	Jan-01	Jan-01
Fee Category	2019	2020
Mosaic Stadium Adult/Private Allegations (Including Regins Rome)	400.40	400.00
Adult/Private Allocations (Including Regina Rams) Youth/Child Governing Sport Body Allocations	106.19	108.29
(65% of Adult Rate)	69.02	70.39
Stair/Ramp Program Rate	29.00	29.57
Leibel Field		
Adult/Private	87.53	89.29
Youth/Child Governing Sport Body Allocations		
(65% of Adult Rate)	56.89	58.04
Currie and Kaplan Fields		
Adult /Private	67.67	69.00
Youth/Child Governing Sport Body Allocations		
(65% of Adult Rate)	43.99	44.85
Rambler Fields		
Adult/Private	61.05	62.29
Youth/Child Governing Sport Body Allocations		
(65% of Adult Rate)	39.68	40.49
Adult Tournament Rate	30.52	31.14
Youth Tournament Rate (65% of Adult Tournament Rate)	19.84	20.24
(05% of Addit Todiffatterit Nate)	19.04	20.24
Livingstone and Soccer		
Adult /Private	53.19	54.24
Youth/Child Governing Sport Body Allocations	04.57	05.00
(65% of Adult Rate)	34.57	35.26
Level 2 (Per Hour):		
Adult /Private	23.48	23.95
Youth/Child Governing Sport Body Allocations		
(65% of Adult Rate)	15.26	15.57
Level 3 & 4, All Parks, Boarded Outdoor Rinks, Outdoor Shelters,		
Outdoor Basketball Courts and City Hall Courtyard:		
Facility Permit Fee (Single use and/or seasonal)	17.53	17.80

Effective Date Fee Category	Jan-01 2019	Jan-01 2020
Canada Games Athletics Complex (Track and Infield) (Per Hour):		
Exclusive Use:		
Adult /Private	39.15	39.91
Youth/Child Governing Sport Body Allocations (65% of Adult Rate)	25.45	25.94
Shared Use		
Adult/Private (50% of exclusive use)	19.58	19.96
Youth/Child (50% of exclusive use)	12.73	12.97
Tennis Courts (Per Hour/Per Court):		
AE Wilson, Canada Games Complex, Gardiner Park, Lakeview.		
Adult /Private	8.86	9.05
Youth/Child Governing Sport Body Allocations		
(65% of Adult Rate)	5.76	5.88
Kiwanis Waterfall (per hour)	41.57	42.38
Facility Permit Fee (Single use and/or seasonal)	17.53	17.86
Parking Lot Fee (Per Hour):	97.29	99.24

Notes:

- 1. The rate charged to commercial users will be 1.5x the applicable adult or private rate.
- 2. Rentals on statutory holidays will be charged 1.5x the applicable rate.
- 3. The maximum daily rental fee for competitive events shall be no more than the cost of 12 hours of rental.
- 4. The applicable athletic field rental rate for school use of 2A fields adjacent to schools will only be applied to games.
- 5. The applicable athletic field rental rate will be assessed for school use of Taylor Field, Mount Pleasant, and 2A fields not adjacent to schools (for games and practices).
- 6. School activity use of 2B, Class 3 and lower athletic fields will not be subject to rental fees.
- 7. Lighting charges (both demand and per hour) are charged based on the operational charges. These charges will be passed onto the customer once the monthly bill is received and the appropriate portions of the charges can be separated amongst all of the user groups.

(#2012-74, s. 4, 2012; #2013-50, s. 5, 2013, #2014-52, s. 4, 2014)